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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201800559 
Address 14 Lackey Street, St Peters  
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and carry out ground, first and 

second floor additions including the provision of a roof terrace 
and to convert the premises into a dwelling house and use part 
of the ground floor as a home occupancy 

Date of Lodgement 19 December 2018 
Applicant Jason Williams Architect   
Owner Mr Anthony James Schlosser  
Number of Submissions None 
Value of works $613,920 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Proposed variation to Floor Space Ratio exceeds officer 
delegations  

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report relates to an application to demolish part of the premises and carry out ground, 
first and second floor additions including the provision of a roof terrace and to convert the 
premises into a dwelling house and use part of the ground floor as a home occupancy. The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include: 
 

 The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard 
under Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011.  
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011), with the exception that the proposal exceeds the maximum 
floor space ratio development standard by 157.24sqm or 38.46%.  A written request under 
Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 has been submitted by the applicant for the variation and the 
request is considered to be worthy of support. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. The 
application is suitable for approval subject to conditions. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to demolish part of the premises and carry out ground, first and second 
floor additions including the provision of a roof terrace and to convert the premises into a 
dwelling house and home occupancy and the following works are proposed: 
 
 Conversion of existing warehouse to a single residential dwelling; 
 Internal alterations to the existing building which includes demolition of elements of the 

ground floor, demolition of the first floor and attic;  
 Addition of accessible roof terrace;  
 Minor alterations to the external street façade including fencing and roofing; and 
 Use part of the ground floor as a home occupation for the purpose of a ceramics studio 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Lackey Street, between Hutchinson Street 
and Applebee Street. The site consists of 1 allotment with a total area of 371.6 m2 and is 
legally described as Lot 21, Section 5 in DP 111187.   
 
The site has a frontage to Lackey Street of 12.19 metres. The site is adjoined by 12 Lackey 
Street to the east of the site which contains a 1 and 2 storey semi-detached brick dwelling 
and 16 Lackey Street which contains a single residence and detached studio which was part 
of an industrial conversion. The surrounding streetscape of Lackey Street consists mainly of 
two storey terrace houses and warehouse buildings.  
 
The adjoining property at 16 Lackey Street was a two storey industrial building which was 
converted to a single residence with a detached studio at the front of the site. The 
application was approved on 28 June 2017 (DA201700136). The surrounding streetscape 
consists of a number of mixed developments including two storey dwelling houses, two and 
three storey warehouse buildings and Simpson Park. In the future it is expected that further 
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industrial conversions will occur within the vicinity of the site as the area is gentrifying, and 
large mixed use development to the east of the site are anticipated having regard to the B6 
and B7 zonings applicable to neighbouring development. 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201800047 To demolish part of the premises and 

carry out ground, first and second floor 
additions including the provision of a roof 
terrace and to convert the premises into 
a dwelling house.  

Withdrawn due to a Targeted 
Phase 2 (intrusive) report 
and a Hazardous Building 
Materials Assessment report 
required.  

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201700136 
16 Lackey Street 

To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to convert the 
industrial building to a single residence 
and construct a detached studio at the 
front of the site 

Approved 28 June 2017 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
PDA201700159 Pre-development application advice issued for proposed ground, first 

and second floor additions including the provision of a roof terrace and 
to convert the premises into a dwelling house. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The applicant initially submitted a Preliminary Site Investigation as part of DA201800047 
which identified that the site has been used in the past for activities which could have 
potentially contaminated the site, and having regard to its proposed residential use further 
testing of the site was warranted through the provision of a DSI and RAP where necessary.  
 
A detailed site investigation prepared by Geo Environmental Engineering dated 10 
December 2018 prepared for the subject application concludes that the site is suitable for 
the proposed residential use in its current state, and remediation is not required. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Environmental Health section who advised the 
proposal is acceptable subject to the imposition of conditions to safeguard any unexpected 
finds during construction and these conditions are included in the recommendation of this 
report. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of MLEP 2011: 

 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
 Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
1.10:1 

 
1.52:1 

 
38.46% 

 
No 

Height of Buildings 
14 metres 

 
10.4 metres 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 
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(vii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
The property is zoned R1 - General Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. The 
proposed development, being for a dwelling house, is permissible with consent under the 
zoning provisions applying to the land. The development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone. 
 
It is noted that the plans provided indicate that a ceramics studio on the ground floor is to be 
used as a “home occupation” as defined by MLEP 2011. Home occupations are permitted 
without consent in the R1 - General Residential zone and are acceptable. A condition is 
included in the recommendation to ensure the proposed studio is used solely in conjunction 
with the dwelling house and is not expanded or adapted for any other purpose. 
The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives for development in the zone 
under Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
(viii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 14 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development 
has a height of approximately 10.4 metres which complies with the height development 
standard. 
 
(ix) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 1.1:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a gross floor area 
(GFA) of 566sqm which equates to a FSR of 1.52:1 on the 371.6sqm site and contravenes 
the FSR development standard. The development results in a variation to the FSR 
development standard by 157.24sqm or 38.46%.  
 
The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The application was accompanied by a written submission 
in relation to the contravention of the development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
of MLEP 2011. 
 

(x) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a variation to the maximum FSR development 
standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 157.24sqm or 38.46%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council by the applicant in accordance with Clause 
4.6(3) justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
 The proposal seeks to efficiently alter the former industrial building so as to create a 

residential land use which is consistent with the current zoning of the site. The 
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provision of a home occupation (ceramics studio) is appropriate given the industrial 
character of the building and will allow an appreciation of the building’s history; 

 The existing building exceeds the maximum permitted FSR and the proposed 
development reduces the FSR of the existing building by 19sqm, bringing it closer to 
compliance with the maximum 1.1:1 permitted by Clause 4.4(2) of LEP 2011; 

 The proposed development reduces the existing FSR at the site and the proposal does 
not alter the bulk of the existing building rather, the DA seeks to treat the existing built 
form with contemporary design elements; 

 The proposed development will create a high quality built form which will transform the 
existing dilapidated warehouse into a high quality residential building, which will make 
a positive contribution to the locality; 

 The proposed alterations and additions retain the existing building envelope, with 
adjustments to the roof to create internal areas with high levels of amenity, suitable for 
the proposed residential use; 

 The proposal achieves a density and bulk which contributes to the amenity of the 
locality; 

 The development will retain most of the existing building and generally not involve any 
change to the existing building size or external building massing; 

 The proposed development does not alter the existing built form in terms of height, 
setbacks and general siting; 

 The proposal seeks to alter an existing building which exceeds the maximum 
permissible FSR which applies. To this end, the form and floor area of the existing 
building mean that without demolishing or substantially reducing the area of the 
building, compliance cannot be achieved; 

 The proposal seeks to convert the existing non-conforming industrial building into a 
permissible development, which demonstrates consistency with the zone objectives; 

 The proposal significantly improves the external appearance of the building and has a 
positive streetscape outcome; and  

 The proposal achieves a high level of internal amenity for the future occupants of the 
building. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
MLEP 2011.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 
 The proposal seeks to alter an existing building which already exceeds the maximum 

permitted FSR;  
 The proposal reduces the FSR of the existing building on the site, bringing it closer to 

compliance with the development standard;  
 The proposal provides new residential accommodation to contribute to meeting the 

housing needs of the community;  
 The proposed development incorporates a warehouse conversion which contributes to 

a general variety of housing types and densities in the locality;  
 The proposal incorporates a home occupation (ceramics studio) which meets the 

working needs of the owner; and  
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 Given the zoning of the site, it is appropriate for the building to be converted for 
residential uses rather than for commercial or retail purposes.  

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 

Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.11 – Fencing Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.23 – Acid Sulfate Soils Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Lands Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following section provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
1. Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 requires one car parking space be provided for a dwelling house. 1 
car parking space is provided. The proposal therefore complies with this requirement. The 
site contains an existing car parking area within the building with an existing driveway 
crossover. 
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A second car parking space could be provided in front of the roller shutter. The landscape 
plan submitted with the application identifies grass block permeable paving located at the 
front setback which ensures an adequate area of landscaping is achieved and to encourage 
this space to be used as open space rather than car parking.  
Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, the development is reasonable having 
regard to the objectives and controls relating to parking as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
2. Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18.11.10) 
 
Given the proposal involves a warehouse conversion, no minimum private open space or 
landscaped area requirements are specified by Control 31 of Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. 
Notwithstanding, a level of private open space and landscaped area should be provided to 
ensure adequate amenity for residential occupants.   
 
The landscape plan identifies that 65.4sqm of the total site area is retained as private open 
space. 
 
The proposal includes a new garden bed located within the front setback and permeable 
grass block paving is provided to the front yard/ driveway.  
 
A covered terrace is proposed on the first floor which is designed around the void which cuts 
through the centre of the building and a green wall is proposed on the western wall to 
provide a landscaped feature for the terrace. Two open courtyards are proposed at the rear 
of the first floor servicing bedroom 1 and bedroom 1 which are enclosed by walls but contain 
a glazed roof which is operable to allow for light and ventilation.  
 
A new green roof on the second floor adjoining the new roof terrace is proposed. The green 
roof and terrace overlooks Lackey Street and activates the street frontage.  
 
The proposed areas of private open space are well designed so that they are accessible 
from living areas, receive adequate solar access and are considered suitable to function as 
areas of private recreation for any future occupants of the development. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management officer who raised no objections 
to the proposal subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions which includes the 
requirement to provide street tree planting. Those conditions are included in the 
recommendation.  
 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to landscaping and open space as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
PART 4 – RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
(iv) Streetscape and Design (Part 4.1.5) 

 
The proposed development satisfies the streetscape and design controls in MDCP 2011 in 
that: 

 The development complements the uniformity and visual cohesiveness of the bulk, 
scale and height of the existing streetscape; 

 The proposal is a contemporary design that complements the character of the area; 
and 
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 The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and translates positive 
characteristics of the locality. 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact on the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under MELP 2011. Provided that any adverse 
effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
resident/property owners in the vicinity of the property was notified in accordance with 
Council Notification Policy and no submissions were received.:  
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Council’s Tree Management Officer 
‐ Council’s Development Engineer 
‐ Council’s Environmental Health Officer  
‐ Council’s Building Surveyor 
 
All internal Council Officers are generally supported of the application subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions which are included in the recommendation.  
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
A Section 7.11 contribution of $20,000.00 would be required for the development under 
Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014 and a condition requiring the above 
contribution to be paid has been included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 256 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local 

Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201800559 to 
demolish part of the premises and carry out ground, first and second floor additions 
including the provision of a roof terrace and to convert the premises into a dwelling 
house and home occupancy at 15 Lackey Street, St Peters subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below/for the following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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